S-8

Page 15 of 105424B5

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1482512/000119312517063783/d330055d424b5....

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of
December 31, 2016:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering and the use of the net proceeds therefrom set forth in
“Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement and the consolidated
financial statements and related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” in the Annual Report on Form 10-K of Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. and Hudson Pacific Properties, L.P.
for the year ended December 31, 2016, which is incorporated herein by reference.

No adjustments have been made to reflect our normal course operations or other developments with our business
after December 31, 2016. As a result, the as adjusted information provided below is not indicative of our actual cash and
cash equivalents position or consolidated capitalization as of any date.

As of December 31, 2016

Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share

amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 83,015 $ 83,015

Notes payable (excluding deferred finance costs) $2,707,839 $2,414,379
6.25% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Preferred

Units of partnership interest in our operating partnership 10,177 10,177
Equity:
Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; 10,000,000
authorized, no shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2016 —  —

Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share; 490,000,000
authorized, 136,492,235 issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2016 and 144,992,235 shares issued
and outstanding on an as adjusted basis 1,364 1,449

Additional paid-in capital 3,109,394 3,402,769
Accumulated other comprehensive income 9,496 9,496
Accumulated deficit (16,971) (16,971)

Total Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc.
stockholders’ equity 3,103,283 3,396,743

Non-controlling interest—members in consolidated entities 304,608 304,608
Non-controlling interest—common units in the operating

partnership 294,859 294,859

Total equity 3,702,750 3,996,210

Total capitalization $6,420,766 $6,420,766

S-9

(1)

(2)

Page 16 of 105424B5

3/2/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1482512/000119312517063783/d330055d424b5....

Table of Contents

(1) As of December 31, 2016, we had approximately $400.0 million of total capacity under our revolving credit facility,
of which $300.0 million had been drawn, and our term loan credit facilities were fully drawn. As of the date of this
prospectus supplement, we have approximately $255.0 million of borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit
facility, and our term loan credit facilities are fully drawn. We intend to temporarily repay all amounts outstanding